
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

Civil Case Mediator Directory – January 2026 

 

 

 

 
Jonathan E.Agin , JD 703-371-0218 
8075 Gatehouse Road,  jonathan.agin@gmail.com  
Falls Church, VA   22042  
 
 
Theresa M.Butler , Esquire 301-933-6400 
12932 Georgia Avenue,  tmbutler@butlerandsimmons.com  
Silver Spring, MD   20906  
 
 
Mary K.Canarte , Esquire 866-460-4864 
401 East Jefferson Street, Suite 208,  mkcanarte@yahoo.com  
Rockville, MD   20850  
 
 
Carla N.Clarke , Esquire 240-575-9146 
31 West Patrick Street, Suite 120,  cclarke@flynnandclarke.com  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
Catherine Cullen , MSW 301-606-4578 
13438 Old Annapolis Rd.,  kcullenmediator@aol.com  
Mt. Airy, MD   21771  
 
 
Nicole L.Davis , Ph.D. 443-326-0900 
10821 Red Run Blvd, Unit 1503,  nicoledavis@comcast.net  
Owings Mills, MD   21117  
 
 
Lawrence E.Finegan , Esquire 301-663-8679 
9 N. Bentz Street,  larry@fineganlawmd.com  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
E. Joseph Fitzpatrick, Jr. , Esquire 301-807-0220 
P.O. Box 12141,  jofitz@hotmail.com  
Silver Spring, MD   20908  
 
 
Shondell H.Foster , Esquire 301-732-4970 
110 Thomas Johnson Drive, Suite 160,  sfoster@thedlawgroup.com  
Frederick, MD   21702  
 
Martin V.Franks  561-305-2599 
3216 Gleneagles Drive,  bocabroker@hotmail.com  
Silver Spring, MD   20906  
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

Civil Case Mediator Directory – January 2026 

 

 

 

 
Amy K.Gibson , Esquire 307-797-1404 
111 North Potomac Street,  amy@gibson-lawoffice.com  
Hagerstown, MD   21740  
 
 
Minda F.Goldberg , Esquire 410-274-5641 
3601 Michelle Way,  minda.goldberg@gmail.com  
Baltimore, MD   21208  
 
 
Frederick W.Goundry , III , Esquire 301-631-1800 
121 E. Patrick Street,  fgoundry@vglaw.org  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
Alan B.Gross , Esquire 301-996-0330 
10908 Roundtable Court,  abg.mediate@gmail.com  
Rockville, MD   20852  
 
 
Thomas S.Hood , Esquire 410-245-4153 
4816 Vicky Road,  thood@thomashoodlaw.com  
Baltimore, MD   21236  
 
 
Wallace Kleid  410-205-5377 
P.O. Box 68,  wallacekleidlaw@gmail.com  
Stevenson, MD   21153  
 
 
Jay Lazrus , Esquire 301-384-9579 
P.O. Box 4783,  jlazrus@raegroup.com  
Silver Spring, MD   20914  
 
 
Thomas E.Lynch , III, Esquire 301-639-5486 
35 East All Saints Street, Unit 304,  TLynch18@comcast.net  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
Richard Melnick , Esquire 240-620-1284 
402 King Farm Blvd, Suite 125-184,  richard@richardmelnicklaw.com  
Rockville, MD   20850  
 
 
Kathleen Merlo  571-236-4681 
104 Thornberry Road,  kmerlot36@gmail.com  
Oakland, MD   21550  
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

Civil Case Mediator Directory – January 2026 

 

 

 

 
Kandi S.Morris  240-671-8126 
4709 Harford Road, Suite A #213,  kandi@morris-consults.com  
Baltimore, MD   21214  
 
 
Leslie A.Powell , Esquire 301-668-7575 
19 N. Court Street, Suite 101,  lpowell@powell-llc.com  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
Lorraine M. B.Prete , Esquire 301-694-6363 
117 West Patrick Street, Suite 201,  lprete@kandplawfirm.com  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
Michael Sallustio , Esquire 410-703-3823 
1428 Gilbert Road,  Michael@ArundelMediation.com  
Arnold, MD   21012  
 
 
Arnold H.Sampson  443-478-3309 
P.O. Box 11840,  ahsswami@aol.com  
Baltimore, MD   21207  
 
 
Bethany G.Schechtel , Esquire 301-579-3123 
110 N. Washington Street, Suite 404,  bethany@bgslawllc.com  
Rockville, MD   20850  
 
 
Diana Schobel , Esquire 301-698-8930 
47 East All Saints Street,  DMSchobel@DMSBusinesslaw.com  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
John A.Schruefer , Jr., Esquire 410-303-1686 
2610 Bradwell Court,  schruefer@comcast.net  
Baltimore, MD   21234  
 
 
Zhia L.Shepardson , Esquire 301-340-1616 
51 Monroe Place, Suite 1406,  Zhia@RismillerLaw.com  
Rockville, MD   20850  
 
 
Kevin K.Shipe , Esquire 301-874-9030 
3528 Worthington Boulevard,  kshipe@shipebushlaw.com  
Frederick, MD   21704  
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

Civil Case Mediator Directory – January 2026 

 

 

 

 
Andrew Sindler , Esquire 410-274-4777 
P.O. Box 1107,  andrewsindler@gmail.com  
Severna Park, MD   21146  
 
 
Eugene L. Souder, Esquire 301-668-5111 
170 West Patrick Street esouder@wandsfirm.com 
Frederick, MD 21701 
 
 
David C.Weaver , Esquire 301-694-4949 
131 W. Patrick Street,  dave@weaverfitzlaw.com  
Frederick, MD   21701  
 
 
Robert Weinberg ,Esquire 443-838-0859 
6000 Merriweather Drive, Apt. 5057,  rweinbergesq@aol.com  
Columbia, MD   21044  
 
 
James S.Wilson , Esquire 301-424-1060 
101 S. Washington Street,  Sharon@BraultGraham.com  
Rockville, MD   20850  
 
 
Richard M.Winters , Esquire 301-732-4970 
110 Thomas Johnson Drive, Suite 160,  sglasgow@thedlawgroup.com  
Frederick, MD   21702  
 
 
Barbara S.Zerolnick , Esquire 410-935-0717 
4480 Market Commons Drive, PH3,  bzerolnick@gmail.com  
Fairfax, VA   22033  
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